

Not Yet Scheduled for Oral Argument

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

20-7077



JOSHUA ATCHLEY; ELISSA ATCHLEY; JOHN ARAGON, SR.; BRIAN BEAUMONT;
DEMPSEY BENNETT; BRANDEAUX CAMPBELL; ANGIE CAPRA; ANTHONY
CAPRA, SR.; SHARON CAPRA; MARK CAPRA; VICTORIA CAPRA; A. C., A MINOR;

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
CHARITY & SECURITY NETWORK AND
INTERACTION: THE AMERICAN COUNCIL FOR
VOLUNTARY INTERNATIONAL ACTION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

TIMOTHY P. HARKNESS
LINDA H. MARTIN
KIMBERLY H. ZELNICK (*admission pending*)
DAVID Y. LIVSHIZ
SCOTT A. EISMAN
ALTIN H. SILA (*admission pending*)
NATHAN A. HEMBREE (*admission pending*)
NOELLE L. WILLIAMS (*admission pending*)
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
601 Lexington Avenue, 31st Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 277-4000
timothy.harkness@freshfields.com
linda.martin@freshfields.com
kimberly.zelnick@freshfields.com
david.livshiz@freshfields.com
scott.eisman@freshfields.com
altin.sila@freshfields.com
nate.hembree@freshfields.com
noelle.williams@freshfields.com

March 19, 2021

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

J. C., A MINOR; S. C., A MINOR; DANIELLE CAPRA; EMILY CAPRA; JACOB CAPRA; JOANNA CAPRA; JOSEPH CAPRA; JULIA-ANNE CAPRA; MICHAEL CAPRA; RACHEL LEE; SARAH JOHNSON; SALLY CHAND; MICHAEL CHAND, JR.; CHISTINA MAHON; RYAN CHAND; BRENDA CHAND; KARA CONNELLY; JEAN DAMMANN; MARK DAMMANN; KEVIN CONNELLY; JIMMY CONNOLLY; MELISSA DOHENY; KATHY KUGLER; ROBERT KUGLER; AMY RITCHIE; DREW EDWARDS; DONIELLE EDWARDS; MICHAEL ADAM EMORY; MARIA DE LA LUZ VILLA; BOBBY EMORY; TANYA EVRARD; JACOB HARBIN; ELIJAH HARBIN; ESTHER TATE; LEASA DOLLAR; EUGENE DELOZIER; BILLY JOHNSON; BRIDGET JUNEAU; All Plaintiffs,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

ASTRAZENECA UK LIMITED; ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS, LP; GE HEALTHCARE USA HOLDING LLC; GE MEDICAL SYSTEMS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.; GE MEDICAL SYSTEMS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GMBH; JOHNSON & JOHNSON; CILAG GMBH INTERNATIONAL; ETHICON ENDO-SURGERY, LLC; ETHICON, INC.; JANSSEN ORTHO LLC; JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICA N.V.; JOHNSON & JOHNSON (MIDDLE EAST) INC.; ORTHO BIOLOGICS LLC; PFIZER INC.; PFIZER ENTERPRISES SARL; PFIZER PHARMACEUTICALS LLC; PHARMACIA & UPJOHN COMPANY LLC; WYETH PHARMACEUTICALS INC.; F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE LTD.; GENENTECH, INC.; HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Corporate disclosure statement | ii |
| Rule 29(d) certification..... | iii |
| Table of Authorities..... | vi |
| Glossary | x |
| Identity and interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Introduction and summary of argument | 3 |
| Argument..... | 7 |
| I. NGOs provide vast and important support in war-torn countries. | 7 |
| A. Consistent with U.S. foreign policy, humanitarian NGOs provide relief to people in need, regardless of where they reside. | 7 |
| B. NGOs provide vital funding and implement programs that help build stable and peaceful communities in fragile states..... | 10 |
| II. Endorsing Plaintiffs’ theory of liability risks crippling the vital humanitarian aid that NGOs provide..... | 15 |
| A. Plaintiffs’ theories risk creating liability for NGOs’ vital work..... | 17 |
| 1. Plaintiffs seek to substitute a strict-liability standard for the Anti-Terrorism Act’s settled mental-state requirements. | 17 |
| 2. Plaintiffs’ proximate-causation theory would punish NGOs for engaging with governments and organizations to provide critical aid, contrary to U.S. foreign policy objectives. | 20 |

B. Plaintiffs’ theory of the “foreign terrorist organization” element of aiding-and-abetting claims would risk frustrating congressional intent and U.S. foreign policy objectives.25

III. Plaintiffs’ theories would cause NGOs to cease operating in fragile states, frustrating the Anti-Terrorism Act’s underlying purpose and harming the NGOs themselves.....32

Conclusion35

Certificate of compliance37

Certificate of service38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Fain v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 885 F.Supp.2d 78 (D.D.C. 2012) | 33 |
| <i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 18 |
| <i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018) | 18, 19, 33 |
| <i>Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 21 |
| <i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , 182 F. 3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 32 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(B) | 18, 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2333(a) | 17 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2333(d) | 18, 21, 25 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2339B | 30 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>About, Charity & Security Network</i> , https://bit.ly/3vslk1N | 34 |
| Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Gerald E. Bevan trans., Penguin Books 2003) (1840) | 8 |
| Aspen Inst., <i>The Nonprofit Sector and Government: Clarifying the Relationship</i> (2002), https://bit.ly/3f13gcN | 8 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| Audrey Kurth Cronin, Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL32120, <i>The “FTO List” and Congress: Sanctioning Designated Foreign Terrorist Organizations</i> (2003)..... | 31 |
| Beza Tesfaye, <i>Critical Choices: Assessing the Effects of Education and Civic Engagement on Somali Youths’ Propensity Toward Violence</i> (2016), https://bit.ly/3vrUSbZ | 14–15 |
| Bruce Riedel, Brookings Inst., <i>A Pragmatic View on Yemen’s Houthis</i> (2021)..... | 30 |
| Charity & Security Network, <i>Peacebuilding Fact Sheet</i> (2010), https://bit.ly/3rQOOY9 | 12, 13 |
| Corinne Graff, Brookings Inst., <i>Poverty, Development, and Violent Extremism in Weak States</i> (2010), https://brook.gs/2OXMboO | 14 |
| Dep’t of State, <i>Non-Governmental Organizations (NGOs) in the United States</i> (2021), https://bit.ly/3eEWmJX | 8–9, 11 |
| Dep’t of State, Off. of U.S. Foreign Assistance Res., <i>The Strategic Prevention Project</i> (2019), https://bit.ly/2OphxVM | 11, 14 |
| Dep’t of State, <i>What Are the Key Policies of the U.S. Department of State?</i> , https://bit.ly/3eJd0rG | 15 |
| Dep’t of Treasury, General License No. 11 (Jan. 9, 2011), https://bit.ly/3vBY4BT | 27, 30 |
| <i>Eliminating Extreme Poverty Requires Urgent Focus on Fragile and Conflict-Affected Countries</i> , World Bank (Feb. 27, 2020), https://bit.ly/3vOgpMj | 10 |
| Emilie Jelinek, <i>A Study of NGO Relations with Government and Communities in Afghanistan</i> (2006), https://bit.ly/38HNQ92 | 13, 14 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Eric Schwartz & Hardin Lang, <i>Six Reasons Why a Terrorist Designation for Yemen's Houthis Is a Bad Idea</i> , Just Security (Dec. 3, 2020), https://bit.ly/3loSGx9 | 31 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 115-858 (2018)..... | 34 |
| Hudson Inst., <i>The Index of Global Philanthropy and Remittances</i> (2016), https://bit.ly/3eDegMY | 10 |
| Int'l Civil Soc'y Action Network, <i>Innovative Peace Story</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/3cz42ut | 12, 13 |
| Jon Kurtz et al., <i>Can Economic Interventions Reduce Violence?</i> (2018), https://bit.ly/2NwoiV7 | 15 |
| Jonathan Goodhand, <i>Aiding Peace?: The Role of NGOs in Armed Conflict</i> (2006)..... | 13, 15, 34 |
| <i>Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act: Hearing on H.R. 2040 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution and Civil Just. of the H. Comm on the Judiciary</i> , 114 th Cong. (statement of Chairman Rep. Bob Goodlatte)..... | 26 |
| Lara Jakes & Ben Hubbard, <i>U.S. Rush to Declare Houthis Terrorists Threatens to Halt Aid to Yemen</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 11, 2021), https://nyti.ms/3cyKIOe | 16, 29 |
| <i>Meeks Leads Lawmakers in Denouncing Pompeo's Reckless Yemen Policy</i> , U.S. House of Representatives Comm. on Foreign Relations (Jan. 15, 2021), https://bit.ly/38KQHOB | 29 |
| Michelle Dowst, INTRAC, <i>Working with Civil Society in Fragile States</i> (2009), https://bit.ly/3bOfdk2 | 10 |
| <i>Permissible Activities</i> , Charity & Security Network, https://bit.ly/3ljHbXK | 34 |
| Press Release, Dep't of State, <i>Revocation of the Terrorist Designations of Ansarallah</i> (Feb. 12, 2021), https://bit.ly/3lbXYw1 | 29 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Press Release, USAID, USAID Helps Syrians Create Infrastructure Investment Plans for a Better Future in Raqqa (May 23, 2019), https://bit.ly/3vzP4NH | 11, 12 |
| <i>Reversing Gains</i> , Save the Children, https://bit.ly/3cKdvPT | 11 |
| Robyn Dixon, <i>U.S. Policy Seen as Factor in Somalia Famine Deaths</i> , L.A. Times (May 2, 2013), https://lat.ms/3s0BVLf | 28 |
| Save the Children, <i>Annual Report</i> (2019), https://bit.ly/2P7VSBBr | 26 |
| <i>Somalia Sanctions</i> , Dep't Treasury (Aug. 4, 2011), https://bit.ly/3vw7H57 | 28 |
| <i>Top Humanitarian Donors Come Together to Face Global Challenges</i> , ShareAmerica (Sept. 29, 2020), https://bit.ly/2OOo3p6 | 9 |
| Tony Proscio, Atl. Philanthropies, <i>The Foundations of Civil Society</i> (2003), https://bit.ly/2ONt2WK | 8 |
| UN Peacebuilding Supp. Off., <i>UN Peacebuilding: An Orientation</i> (2010), https://bit.ly/3cxWY1j | 12 |
| USAID, <i>Paving Roads to Local Government—Activist Partnerships in Ukraine</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/3cPW7cD | 23 |
| USAID, <i>Syria Country Profile</i> (2019), https://bit.ly/3vqtM4M ;..... | 9 |
| USAID, <i>U.S. Foreign Aid by Country: Syria</i> (2019), https://bit.ly/3rSMwbd | 9 |
| <i>What We Do</i> , InterAction, https://bit.ly/3qSmF1y ; | 34 |
| <i>Who We Are</i> , Constr. for Change, https://bit.ly/3rVgNWE | 25 |
